
NOTICE OF MEETING
Meeting: AUDIT COMMITTEE

Date and Time: FRIDAY, 24 MARCH 2017, AT 9.30 AM*

Place: COMMITTEE ROOM 1, APPLETREE COURT, 
LYNDHURST

Telephone enquiries to: Lyndhurst (023) 8028 5000
023 8028 5588 - ask for Andy Rogers
E-mail: andy.rogers@nfdc.gov.uk

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION:
*Members of the public may speak in accordance with the Council's public 
participation scheme:
(a) immediately before the meeting starts, on items within the Committee’s terms of 

reference which are not on the public agenda; and/or
(b) on individual items on the public agenda, when the Chairman calls that item.
Speeches may not exceed three minutes.  Anyone wishing to speak should contact 
the name and number shown above.

Bob Jackson
Chief Executive

Appletree Court, Lyndhurst, Hampshire. SO43 7PA
www.newforest.gov.uk

This Agenda is also available on audio tape, in Braille, large print and digital format

AGENDA
Apologies

1.  MINUTES 

To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 27 January 2017 as a correct record.

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

To note any declarations of interest made by members in connection with an 
agenda item.  The nature of the interest must also be specified.

Members are asked to discuss any possible interests with Democratic Services 
prior to the meeting.



3.  PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

To note any issues raised during the public participation period.

4.  AUDIT COMMITTEE BRIEFING (Pages 1 - 12)

To note the Local Government Audit Committee Briefing prepared by Ernst and 
Young, the Council’s external auditor.

5.  2016/17 EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN (Pages 13 - 20)

To note the external auditor’s proposed audit plan for the year 2016/17.

6.  PROGRESS AGAINST THE 2016/17 AUDIT PLAN (Pages 21 - 30)

To note progress against the 2016/17 internal audit plan, which was approved in 
March 2016.

7.  INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER, ASSURANCE FRAMEWORK AND INTERNAL 
AUDIT PLAN 2017/18 (Pages 31 - 48)

To review the Internal Audit Plan for 2017/18.

8.  LOCAL CODE OF GOOD GOVERNANCE - THE NEW FRAMEWORK (Pages 49 - 
58)

To consider the new Local Code of Good Governance.

9.  THE REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT 2000 (RIPA) - ANNUAL 
REPORT (Pages 59 - 100)

To note the RIPA annual report.

10.  WRITE OFF POLICY (Pages 101 - 108)

To consider an updated code of practice for write offs, and to make a 
recommendation to the Cabinet.

11.  AUDIT COMMITTEE WORK PLAN (Pages 109 - 110)

To consider the Audit Committee’s Work Plan.

12.  ANY OTHER ITEMS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT 

To: Councillors: Councillors:

A D O'Sullivan (Chairman)
J G Ward (Vice-Chairman)
W G Andrews
M R Harris

J D Heron
Mrs E L Lane
R A Wappet
C A Wise



Contents at a glance

Government and economic news

Accounting, auditing and 
governance

Key questions for the audit 
committee

Find out more

Local government 
audit committee 
briefing

This sector briefing is one of the ways that 
we support you and your organisation 
in an environment that is constantly 
changing and evolving.

It covers issues which may have an 
impact on your organisation, the Local 
Government sector, and the audits that 
we undertake.

The briefings are produced by our public 
sector audit specialists within EY’s 
national Government and Public Sector 
(GPS) team, using our public sector 
knowledge, and EY’s wider expertise 
across UK and international business. 

The briefings bring together not only 
technical issues relevant to the Local 
Government sector but wider matters 
of potential interest to you and your 
organisation.

Links to where you can find out more on 
any of the articles featured can be found 
at the end of the briefing. 

We hope that you find the briefing 
informative and should this raise any 
issues that you would like to discuss 
further please contact your local 
audit team.

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



2 |  Local government audit committee briefing  

Government and economic news

EY item club winter forecast
In its latest forecast the EY Item 
[...]
– 24th March 2017

PROGRESS AGAINST THE 2016/17 AUDIT PLAN

1. INTRODUCTION

1.1. The purpose of this report is to inform members of the Audit Committee of progress 
made against the 2016/17 audit plan, which was approved in March 2016. 

2. RESOURCES

2.1 The Audit team is fully resourced (with the exception of the Apprentice position) and 
accommodated at Appletree Court.  A request to appoint a shared Accountancy & 
Audit apprentice will be submitted to EMT for their consideration.

2.2     Additional income of £15k has been earned during the last quarter due to an ICT Audit 
being completed for Rushmoor Borough Council and additional Internal Auditor days 
being provided to Purbeck District Council.

3. INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2016/17 PROGRESS

3.1. Appendix 1 shows the progress made against the 2016/17 internal audit plan to end 
of February 2017. Progress is demonstrated by recording the current status of each 
audit assignment, the audit opinion and a summary of the number of 
recommendations made.

3.2. The internal audit plan is timetabled to ensure the audit assignments can be 
undertaken at the most effective time. Appendix 1 shows the audits planned for each 
quarter of the year. The following scheduling amendments have been made to the 
audit plan: 

 Elections - To be moved to 2017/18 due to May election and availability of the 
team.

 Health and Safety - Service Manager responsibility has recently changed for 
this area and extensive work has been undertaken by the service to produce 
an action plan for improvement.  The majority of actions needed have an 
implementation date of March 2017.  The timing of the audit has been moved 
to 2017/18 to avoid duplication of work.

 Health and Leisure Centres and Domestic Refuse - These areas have service 
reviews planned in 2017/18, both of which audit will be involved in.  Time is 
still allocated within 2016/17 but further time has also been allocated within 
2017/18.  This allows for Audit inclusion within ser
[...]
vities, have up to 
date Business Continuity Plans
To ensure Disaster Recovery Plans are created for each Critical System
High level of responsibility needs to be taken for creating and implementing business 
continuity plans and ensuring they are kept up to date
The Service Manager responsible for this area has recently changed.  A full audit will be 
undertaken during 17/18.

Health and 
Safety

Covered lone working within all relevant audits.  Health and Safety audit will be 
completed as part of 17/18 audit plan.

Corporate 
Governance

Local Code review in place which included recommendations made by the Monitoring 
Officer and review by Performance Improvement Manager. Council minutes in place. 
Annual complaints report is produced. AGS approved by Section 151 Officer with findings 
from Internal Audit included. 

Information 
Governance

Data Protection included within all audits where relevant
Security of applications tested
Physical storage of data assets tested.
Accuracy and timeliness of data considered (impact on decisions)

Risk 
Management

The Strategic risk register reported to Audit Committee.
Services consider risks in relation to service plans.  Service Risk registers should be 
completed; this will be tested as part of each audit undertaken. 

HR/Recruitm
ent etc

Starters testing undertaken in payroll audit (annual test). Training programmes for Poor 
performance and Recruitment and Selection are in place. 
HR included within the risk assessment of all audits.

Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank



EMT –  13th March 2017
AUDIT COMMITTEE – 24th March 2017

LOCAL CODE OF GOOD GOVERNANCE – THE NEW FRAMEWORK

1. INTRODUCTION 

1.1 Since 2008 the Council has adopted a Local Code of Corporate Governance based 
on the framework produced by the Chartered Institute for Public Finance and 
Accountancy (CIPFA) and the Society of Local Authority Chief Executives (SOLACE) 

1.2  In 2016 CIPFA/SOLACE carried out a review of their framework to ensure that it still 
reflects the environment in which Councils are operating and to also reflect the 
International framework which had been developed by CIPFA and the International 
Federation of Accountants (IFAC) in 2014.

1.3 As a result of their review in April 2016 CIPFA/SOLACE published a new framework 
document “Delivering Good Governance in Local Government Framework 2016 
Edition” with the key focus of governance processes and structures centring on the 
attainment of sustainable economic, societal and environmental outcomes. The new 
framework centres on the following 7 core principles.

A Behaving with integrity, demonstrating strong commitment to ethical values and respecting 
the rule of law.

B Ensuring openness and comprehensive stakeholder engagement.

C Defining outcomes in terms of sustainable economic, social and environmental benefits.

D Determining the interventions necessary to optimize the achievement of the intended 
outcomes.

E Developing the entity’s capacity, including the capability of its leadership and the 
individuals within it.

F Managing risks and performance through robust internal control and strong public 
financial management.

G Implementing good practices in transparency, reporting and audit to deliver effective 
accountability.

The International Framework notes that principles A and B permeate implementation 
of principles C to G.

1.4 Each Local Authority should have a code that reflects these principles and be 
committed to improving governance on a continuing basis. The process of evaluation 
and review will be undertaken annually by the Monitoring Officer (Governance and 
Regulation Executive Head) and Principal Auditor. This report therefore proposes a 
revised code for adopting which follows these principles.

2. NEW LOCAL CODE OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE

2.1 A revised code has been drafted and is attached as Appendix 1. This code follows the 
recommended text in the CIPFA/SOLACE framework. 

3. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

3.1 Although there are no direct financial implications arising from this report, good 
governance arrangements provide assurance in respect of financial management.

Page 49

Agenda Item 8



4. ENVIRONMENTAL MATTERS

4.1 There are no environmental matters arising directly from this report.

5. CRIME AND DISORDER IMPLICATIONS

5.1 Ethical behaviour in terms of avoiding fraud and corruption is an intrinsic element of 
corporate governance and this report provides assurance in that regard.

6. EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY IMPLICATIONS

6.1 There are no equality and diversity implications arising directly from this report.

7. RECOMMENDATIONS

7.1 It is recommended that the new version of the Local Code of Corporate Governance, 
as attached as Appendix 1, be approved.

For Further Information Please Contact: Background Papers:
Glenda Chambers New Code of Good Gov
Principal Auditor - Standards Committee
Tel: (023) 8028 5588 28 March 2008
E-mail: glenda.chambers@nfdc.gov.uk

Grainne O'Rourke
Executive Head of Governance and Regulation
Tel: (023) 8028 5588
E-mail: grainne.orourke@nfdc.gov.uk

Page 50



3

Appendix 1

 

Local Code of Corporate Governance
New Forest District Council recognises the need for effective corporate governance 
arrangements and has a range of systems policies and procedures designed to 
achieve this. The Council also recognises that effective local government relies upon 
establishing and maintaining the confidence of the public in both the elected 
members and the officers of the Council.

In adopting this local code, the Council is committing itself to maintaining and 
improving these arrangements.

Page 51



4

PRINCIPLE A: This is about how an organisation behaves with integrity, 
demonstrates strong commitment to ethical values, and respects the rule 
of law.
Sub-principle

Behaving with integrity 

Ensuring members and officers behave with integrity and lead a 
culture where acting in the public interest is visibly and consistent.
 
Ensuring 
[...]
es available including people, skills, land and assets 
and bearing in mind future impacts.

Planning interventions

Establishing and implementing robust planning and control cycles 
that cover strategic and operational plans, priorities and targets.

Engaging with internal and external stakeholders in determining how 
services and other courses of action should be planned and 
delivered. 

Considering and monitoring risks facing each partner when working 
collaboratively, including shared risks. 

Establishing appropriate key performance indicators as part of the 
planning process. 

Ensuring capacity exists to generate the information required to 
review service quality regularly.

Preparing budgets in accordance with objectives, strategies and the 
medium term financial plan. 

Informing medium and long term resource planning by drawing up 
realistic estimates of revenue and capital expenditure aimed at 
developing a sustainable funding strategy.

Optimising achievement 
of intended outcomes 

Ensuring the medium term financial strategy integrates and balances 
service priorities, affordability and other resource constraints.

Ensuring the budgeting process is all-inclusive, taking into account 
the full cost of operations over the medium and longer term. 

Ensuring the medium term financial strategy sets the context for 
ongoing decisions on significant delivery issues or responses to 
changes in the external environment that may arise during the 
budgetary period in order for outcomes to be achieved while 
optimising resource usage. 

Ensuring the achievement of ‘social value’ through service planning 
and commissioning.

Page 54



7

PRINCIPLE E: This principle demonstrates how the organisation develops the 
entity’s capacity, including the capability of its leadership and the 
individuals within it.
Sub-principle

Developing the entity’s 
capacity 

Reviewing operations, performance and use of assets on a regular 
basis to ensure their continuing effectivene
[...]

Ensuring that when working in partnership, arrangements for 
accountability are clear and the need for wider public accountability 
has been recognised and met.

Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank



AUDIT COMMITTEE – MARCH 2017

THE REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT 2000 

1. INTRODUCTION

1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide the Audit Committee with a summary of the 
Council’s use of its powers under the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 
(RIPA).

1.2 RIPA provides a statutory framework whereby certain surveillance and information 
gathering activities can be authorised and conducted by the Council in a lawful 
manner where they are carried out for the prevention and detection of crime and, in 
some cases, for the prevention of disorder.

1.3 The Council has adopted two policies relating to its use of RIPA:

1.3.1 Surveillance Policy - updated January 2017 (Appendix 1)

1.3.2 Policy for the Acquisition of Communications Data - updated January 2017 
(Appendix 2)

1.4 In accordance with these policies the RIPA Monitoring Officer is required to report to 
the Audit Committee every two years on the Council’s use of RIPA unless the 
specific powers have been used in the first of the two years, in which case a report 
will be made to the next Audit Committee following use of the powers. 

1.5 The recent updates to the policy also reflect the changes to the management 
structure.

2. BACKGROUND 

2.1 When the Human Rights Act 1998 came into force in 2000 it made the fundamental 
rights and freedoms contained in the European Convention on Human Rights 
(ECHR) enforceable in the UK. 

2.2 Article 8 of the ECHR provides that individuals have the right to respect for private 
and family life and Article 6 of the ECHR provides that individuals have the right to a 
fair trial. 

2.3 The use of covert surveillance techniques is considered to be an interference with 
this Article 8 right and therefore RIPA provides a framework to render lawful 
surveillance activities which might otherwise be in breach of the ECHR. It is also 
aimed at ensuring that evidence obtained against a person to be used in criminal 
proceedings is obtained in a fair manner.

2.4 RIPA regulates three surveillance techniques available to local authorities, namely:

2.4.1 Directed surveillance - covert surveillance which is carried out as part of a 
specific investigation and is likely to involve the obtaining of private 
information about the person under investigation;

Page 59

Agenda Item 9



2.4.2 Covert Human Intelligence Sources (CHIS) – use of a person who establishes 
and maintains a relationship with the person under investigation in order to 
obtain and disclose information; and 

2.4.3 The acquisition and disclosure of communications data - obtaining information 
from communication service providers (e.g. the postal service, telephone 
companies and internet companies) about the use made of a service (e.g. 
itemised billing, internet connections or records of registered post) and user 
information (e.g. subscriber names, addresses or other customer 
information).

2.5 RIPA provides that the above activities may be authorised by local authorities but 
must be necessary and proportionate. 

3. THE COUNCIL’S USE OF RIPA 

3.1 The Council uses its powers under RIPA infrequently. 

3.2 The Council did not authorise any surveillance activities under RIPA in 2016.

4. ENVIRONMENTAL IMPLICATIONS

4.1 There are no environmental implications arising from this report.

5. CRIME AND DISORDER IMPLICATIONS

5.1 The Council’s use of RIPA relates to the prevention and detection of crime and, in 
some cases, the prevention of disorder. It is essential the Council complies with RIPA 
if covert surveillance techniques are used in order to prevent legal challenge and 
ensure that evidence obtained is admissible in criminal proceedings. As stated 
above, the Council rarely uses its powers under RIPA. 

6. CONCLUSION

6.1 RIPA provides the Council with a statutory framework to follow so that it may carry 
out various covert investigatory activities in a lawful manner.

6.2 The Council uses its powers under RIPA infrequently, but when use is made of such 
powers it is essential that this is done in accordance with the law and the Council’s 
policies.

7. RECOMMENDATION

It is recommended that:-

7.1 Members note the use made by the Council of its powers under RIPA. 

Further Information Background Papers
Grainne O’Rourke
Executive Head 
Governance and Regulation
& RIPA Monitoring Officer
Telephone: 02380 285588
Email: grainne.orouke@nfdc.gov.uk  

Published documents 

Page 60



RIPA Surveillance Policy – January 2017 1

     SURVEILLANCE POLICY

               Human Rights Act 1998,

         Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000

& Protection of Freedoms Act 2012

THIS POLICY MUST BE READ IN CONJUNCTION WITH THE CURRENT HOME OFFICE 
CODES OF PRACTICE: “COVERT SURVEILLANCE AND PROPERTY 
INTERFERENCE” AND “COVERT HUMAN INTELLIGENCE SOURCES” AND THE 
OFFICE OF SURVEILLANCE COMMISSIONERS “PROCEDURES AND GUIDANCE” 
(DECEMBER 2014). 

APPENDIX 1

Page 61



RIPA Surveillance Policy – January 2017 2

CONTENTS Page

1. Background 3

2. Definitions 4-5

3. Directed Surveillance 6-7

4. CCTV 7-8

5. Private Information 8

6. Control and Use of Covert Human Intelligence Sources 8-11

7. Online Covert Activity 12

8. Authorisations, Renewals, Reviews and Cancellations 12-15

9. Application Forms 15-16

10. The Necessity and Proportionality Test 16-18

11. Confidential Material 17

12. Activities By Other Public Authorities 18

13. Joint Investigations 18

14. Data Protection 18

15. Destruction of Wholly Unrelated Material 19

16. Training 19

17. Records of Authorisations 19-20

18. Monitoring 20-21

19. Senior Responsible Officer 21

20. Policy and Implementation 21

21. Appendices

Appendix 1: Functions that may be undertaken by 
Authorised Officers

Appendix 2: Application & Authorisation Checklist


[...]
iance with RIPA and with the Codes of Practice.

 Ensuring all Authorising Officers are of an appropriate standard. 

 Oversight of the reporting of errors to the relevant oversight 
Commissioner and the identification of both the cause(s) of errors and the 
implementation of processes to minimise repetition of errors.

 Engagement with the Office of Surveillance Commissioners (OSC) 
inspectors when they conduct their inspections, where applicable.

 Where necessary, oversight of the implementation of post-inspection 
action plans approved by the relevant oversight Commissioner.

20 POLICY AND IMPLEMENTATION 

20.1 The Policy is operational from 13 May 2015 and replaces any previous policies and 
procedures relating to surveillance. 

20.2 The Legal Services Manager will report every two years to the Audit Committee 
regarding the use made by the Council of its powers under RIPA, unless RIPA 
powers have been used in the first of the two years, in which case a report will be 
taken to the first Audit Committee following use of the powers.

20.3 The Audit Committee will review the Council’s Surveillance Policy every two years.

Page 81



RIPA Surveillance Policy – January 2017 22

21 APPENDICES

Appendix 1 – Functions that may be undertaken by Authorising Officers

Appendix 2 - Application and Authorisation Checklist 

Appendix 3 – Monitoring and Senior Responsible Officers

Page 82



RIPA Surveillance Policy – January 2017 23

APPENDIX 1

FUNCTIONS THAT MAY BE UNDERTAKEN BY AUTHORISING OFFICERS:

1. Authorise an application for authority to carry out directed surveillance or for the 
conduct or the use of a CHIS.

2. Review an authorisation to carry out directed surveillance or the conduct or use of a 
CHIS on or before the specified date.

3. Authorise renewal of an application for authority to carry out directed surveillance or 
for the conduct or use of a CHIS.

4. Authorise cancellation of an application for authority to carry out directed 
surveillance or for
[...]
ust be investigated, the 
facts ascertained and the report made to the IOCCO within five working days of 
discovery of the error.  If a SPoC requests assistance from the Applicant or another 
Council officer in connection with the investigation of an error, all reasonable 
assistance should be provided promptly.

12.5 If the Council receives material from a CSP which has no relevance to any 
investigation or operation by the Council, the material should be securely destroyed 
as soon as the report to the IOCCO has been made.

12.6   A record of all Recordable Errors will be held by NAFN, and made available for 
inspection by the IOCCO on request.  The record will contain details of the error, 
how the error occurred, and an indication of what steps have been or will be taken 
to prevent the error from occurring again.  The SPoC will notify the Designated 
Person and the Council’s Senior Responsible Officer of all Recordable and 
Reportable Errors.

13 POLICY AND IMPLEMENTATION 

13.1   The Policy is operational from 13 April 2013and replaces any previous policies and 
procedures relating to the acquisition of communications data. 

13.2   The Legal Services Manager will report to the Audit Committee every two years 
regarding the use made by the Council of its powers under RIPA.

Page 99



This page is intentionally left blank



AUDIT COMMITTEE – 24 MARCH 2017
CABINET – 5 APRIL 2017

WRITE OFF POLICY

1. INTRODUCTION

1.1 Following the recent senior management restructure, officer delegations and 
authorisations have been reviewed. The review highlighted the need to update the 
process for writing off debt.

1.2   This report seeks approval for the adoption of a new write off code of practice, 
principally to ensure the limits are reasonable and appropriate and to ensure the 
delegations fit with the new senior management structure.

2. BACKGROUND

2.1 The write off procedure falls under Financial Regulations which states that: 

 the S151 Officer is authorised to
[...]
 (Appendix 1) to 
take into consideration the new Senior Management structure. A couple of minor 
changes are also proposed to the established policy:

 The delegated ‘upper limits per debtor’ values are in need of updating, as 
outlined within Appendix 2.

 The Section 151 officer may be required to agree appropriate write-off limits, if 
new lines of income are generated, not covered by the list of service areas in 
paragraph 3.1.

5. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

5.1 There are no direct budget implications.  Whilst write offs impact on the level of 
revenue received, this is not affected by this report.

6. EQUALITY & DIVERSITY, ENVIRONMENT AND CRIME & DISORDER 
IMPLICATIONS

6.1 There are none arising directly from this report.

7. RECOMMENDATIONS

It is recommended that the Cabinet approve the updated code of practice for write offs 
as per appendix 1 and 2, effective from 5 April 2017.

For further information please contact: Background Papers:

Alan Bethune
Service Manager – Finance (S151) & Audit
Tel: 023 8028 5588
Email: Alan.Bethune@NFDC.gov.uk 

Page 102

mailto:Alan.Bethune@nfdc.gov.uk


CODE OF PRACTICE – WRITE OFFS APPENDIX 1

1.0 INTRODUCTION

1.1 Section 151 of the Local Government Act 1972 requires that “every local authority shall make 
arrangements for the proper administration of financial affairs and shall secure that one of 
their Officers has responsibility for the administration of those affairs”. This responsibility is 
vested with the Section 151 Officer. This code of practice seeks to ensure that the role of 
the Section 151 Officer is not compromised.

1.2 To ensure this proper administration, the Section 151 Officer has an obligation under the 
Authority’s Financial Regulations for write offs. The Section 151 Officer may authorise an 
officer (Service Manager) to authorise an uncollectable or cancelled debt to be written off. 
This delegation carries with it accountability.

1.3 The previously established Code of Practice has now been updated 
[...]
dy Rogers
Committee Administrator
Tel: 02380 285588
Andy.rogers@nfdc.gov.uk 

Page 109

Agenda Item 11

mailto:Andy.rogers@nfdc.gov.uk


Audit Committee Work Plan 2017/18

DATE WORK / REPORTS

23 June External Audit Progress Report
2017 Annual Work Programme

Treasury Management Outturn Report 2016/17 
Review of the Local Code of Good Governance
Response to the external auditor on the management and controls in the organisation
Annual Internal Auditors Report
Annual Governance Statement
Internal Audit Progress report against Q1
Write-Offs
Draft Annual Financial Report 2016/17
Audit Committee Annual Report

25 External Auditor – Audit Results Reports  
August External Auditor - Opinion on the Statement of Accounts & Value for Money
2017 Statement of Accounts

Annual Governance Statement
Governance Action Plan Follow up
Treasury Management Mid Year Monitoring Report 2017/18
Internal Audit Progress report against the audit plan Q2
Outstanding high priority audit recommendations 
Annual Waivers - Procurement

26 External Auditor Grant Claim Certification
January External Audit 2017/18 Audit Plan
2018 External Auditor’s Annual Audit Letter

Treasury Management Strategy 18/19
Internal Audit Progress report against the audit plan Q3
Outstanding high priority audit recommendations 
Annual RIPA Report
Strategic Risk Register

Page 110


	Agenda
	4 Audit Committee Briefing
	5 2016/17 External Audit Plan
	6 Progress against the 2016/17 Audit Plan
	Progress against 1617 Audit Plan Appendix 1
	Progress against 1617 Audit Plan Appendix 2
	Progress against 1617 Audit Plan Appendix 3

	7 Internal Audit Charter, Assurance Framework and Internal Audit Plan 2017/18
	Internal Audit Charter, Assurance Framwork and Internal Audit Plan 2017/18 - Appendix 1
	Internal Audit Charter, Assurance Framwork and Internal Audit Plan 2017/18 - Appendix 2
	Internal Audit Charter, Assurance Framwork and Internal Audit Plan 2017/18 - Appendix 3

	8 Local Code of Good Governance - The New Framework
	9 The Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) - Annual Report
	RIPA APPENDIX 1 - UPDATED SURVEILLANCE POLICY 25.1.17
	RIPA APPENDIX 2 UPDATED POLICY FOR THE ACQUISITION OF COMMUNICATIONS DATA FEB 2017

	10 Write Off Policy
	Write Off Policy 2017 App 1
	Write Off Policy 2017 App 2
	Write Off Policy 2017 App 3

	11 Audit Committee Work Plan



Minutes of the meeting


1

24 MARCH 2017

NEW FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL

AUDIT COMMITTEE

Minutes of a meeting of the Audit Committee held in Committee Room 1, Appletree 
Court, Lyndhurst on Friday, 24 March 2017

* Cllr A D O'Sullivan (Chairman)
* Cllr J G Ward (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors: Councillors:

* W G Andrews
 M R Harris
* J D Heron

 Mrs E L Lane
* R A Wappet
 C A Wise

*Present

Also In Attendance:

Ms J Thorpe, Ernst & Young LLP

Officers Attending:

A Bethune, Miss G Chambers, Mrs R Drummond, Ms N Kitcher and A Rogers

Apologies:

Cllrs Harris, Mrs Lane and Wise. 

42  MINUTES 
The minutes of the meeting held on 27 January 2017 be signed by the Chairman as 
a correct record.

43  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
No declarations of interest were made by any member in connection with any 
agenda item.

44  PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
No issues were raised during the public participation period.

45  AUDIT COMMITTEE BRIEFING 
The Committee received and noted the local government audit committee briefing 
paper, produced by the Council’s external auditors, Ernst and Young.  It gave 
updates on developments with various aspects including economic news, 
accounting, auditing and governance arrangements.

It was confirmed that target date milestones for audit services procurement for the 
appointment of local auditors were being met.



Audit Cttee 24 MARCH 2017

2

46  2016/17 EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 
The Committee received and noted the External Auditor’s progress report for the 
2016/17 audit. 

47  PROGRESS AGAINST THE 2016/17 AUDIT PLAN 
The Committee noted progress against the 2016/17 internal audit plan, which was 
approved in March 2016. 

It was noted that a number of scheduling amendments had been made to the audit 
plan, to accommodate operational requirements such as service reviews.

The Committee received a number of updates on audits completed, in particular 
that the Housing Benefit audit had now been completed with substantial assurance.   

RESOLVED:

That the report be noted.

48  INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER, ASSURANCE FRAMEWORK AND INTERNAL 
AUDIT PLAN 2017/18 
The Committee considered a report on the internal audit charter, assurance 
framework and internal audit plan for 2017/18.  

It was noted that some key financial audits which had been assessed as ‘low risk’ 
had been re-programmed to ‘light touch’ annually audits, with full audits every three 
years.

RESOLVED:

That the Internal Audit Plan for 2017/18 be approved.

49  LOCAL CODE OF GOOD GOVERNANCE - THE NEW FRAMEWORK 
The Committee considered a proposed new version of the Local Code of Corporate 
Governance.

Since 2008, the Council had adopted a Local Code of Corporate Governance 
based on the framework produced by the Chartered Institute for Public Finance and 
Accountancy (CIPFA) and the Society of Local Authority Chief Executives 
(SOLACE).

In 2016 CIPFA/SOLACE carried out a review of their framework to ensure that it still 
reflected the environment in which Councils were operating and to also reflect the 
International framework which had been developed by CIPFA and the International 
Federation of Accountants (IFAC) in 2014.

As a result of their review in April 2016, CIPFA/SOLACE published a new 
framework document “Delivering Good Governance in Local Government 
Framework 2016 Edition” with the key focus of governance processes and 
structures centring on the attainment of sustainable economic, societal and 
environmental outcomes. 



Audit Cttee 24 MARCH 2017

3

The new framework centred on the following 7 core principles:

A Behaving with integrity, demonstrating strong commitment to ethical values and 
respecting the rule of law.

B Ensuring openness and comprehensive stakeholder engagement.

C Defining outcomes in terms of sustainable economic, social and environmental 
benefits.

D Determining the interventions necessary to optimize the achievement of the 
intended outcomes

E Developing the entity’s capacity, including the capability of its leadership and the 
individuals within it.

F Managing risks and performance through robust internal control and strong public 
financial management.

G Implementing good practices in transparency, reporting and audit to deliver 
effective accountability.

The International Framework noted that principles A and B permeate 
implementation of principles C to G.  Each Local Authority should have a code that 
reflected these principles and be committed to improving governance on a 
continuing basis. 

The process of evaluation and review will be undertaken annually by the Monitoring 
Officer (Governance and Regulation Executive Head) and the Principal Auditor. The 
report proposed a revised code for adopting which followed those principles.

A revised code was attached to the report as Appendix 1. The code followed the 
recommended text in the CIPFA/SOLACE framework.

Members suggested that officers simplify core principle D above, and officers 
undertook to adjust this prior to being submitted to Council. 

The new framework reflected changes in organisations and was a more streamlined 
document. A report on compliance with the new code would be brought to the June 
meeting.

RECOMMENDED:

That the new version of the Local Code of Corporate Governance, attached to 
the report as Appendix 1, be approved, subject to minor simplification of core 
principle D.

50  THE REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT 2000 (RIPA) - ANNUAL 
REPORT 
The Committee received a summary of the Council’s use of its powers under the 
Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA). 



Audit Cttee 24 MARCH 2017

4

The Council used its powers under RIPA infrequently, and did not authorise any 
surveillance activities under RIPA in 2016.  The Council has adopted two policies 
relating to its use of RIPA:

 Surveillance Policy - updated January 2017 
 Policy for the Acquisition of Communications Data - updated January 2017

In accordance with these policies the RIPA Monitoring Officer was required to 
report to the Audit Committee every two years on the Council’s use of RIPA unless 
the specific powers have been used in the first of the two years, in which case a 
report would be made to the next Audit Committee following use of the powers. The 
recent updates to the policy also reflected the changes to the management 
structure.

RIPA provided the Council with a statutory framework to follow so that it may carry 
out various covert investigatory activities in a lawful manner.

The Council used its powers under RIPA infrequently, but when use was made of 
such powers it was essential that this was done in accordance with the law and the 
Council’s policies.

RESOLVED:

That the use made by the Council of its powers under RIPA be noted.

51  WRITE OFF POLICY 
The Committee considered an updated code of practice for write offs.  Following the 
recent senior management restructure, officer delegations and authorisations had 
been reviewed. The review highlighted the need to update the process for writing 
off debt.

The report sought approval for the adoption of a new write off code of practice, 
principally to ensure the limits were reasonable and appropriate and to ensure the 
delegations fitted with the new senior management structure.

RESOLVED:

That it be a recommendation to the Cabinet that the updated code of practice for 
writing off debt as per Appendix 1 and 2 in the report be approved, effective from 
5 April 2017.

52  AUDIT COMMITTEE WORK PLAN 
The Committee considered its draft work plan for 2017/18.

RESOLVED:

That the work plan as set out in the report be agreed.

CHAIRMAN


